
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 May 2017 

Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private pre-meeting 13.45 - 14.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.05) (Pages 1 - 3)  

Reforming local government: Resilient and renewed - Letter from the Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance and Local Government (10 May 2017) 

 (Pages 4 - 5)  

3 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16: 

Evidence Session 2 

(14.05 - 14.50) (Pages 6 - 128)  

 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-15-17 Paper 1 – Natural Resources Wales Annual Accounts 2015-16 

PAC(5)-15-17 Paper 2 – Auditor General for Wales’ Memorandum 

 

David Sulman – Executive Director, UK Forest Products Association 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(14.50)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Items 5 & 7  

 

5 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16 - 

Consideration of evidence received 

(14.50 - 15.05)   

(Break 15.05 - 15.15)  

 

(Public)  

 

6 Natural Resources Wales: Evidence Session 3 

(15.15 - 16.45) (Pages 129 - 248)  

 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-15-17 Paper 3 – Auditor General for Wales’ Report: The Development of 

Natural Resources Wales 

PAC(5)-15-17 Paper 4 – Additional information from Natural Resources Wales (10 

April 2017) 

PAC(5)-15-17 Paper 5 – Natural Resources Wales – Internal Audit Report: Long 

Term Timber Sales Contracts (May 2017) 

 

 

Dr Emyr Roberts, Chief Executive 

Kevin Ingram, Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

(Private)  

 

7 Natural Resources Wales: Consideration of evidence received 

(16.45 - 17.00)   



 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 May 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.38

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4108 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 
Steve Davies, Welsh Government 

Owen Evans, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Gareth Jones 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4108


Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcome the Members to the Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

1.3 Mike Hedges AM declared an interest as being a Governor of two primary schools 

and Neil McEvoy AM declared an interest as being a former teacher. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3 Regional Education Consortia: Evidence Session 3  

 

3.1 Members scrutinised Owen Evans, Deputy Permanent Secretary, Education & Public 

Services Group, and Steve Davies, Director of Education, Welsh Government as part of 

the inquiry into Regional Education Consortia. 

3.2 Owen Evans agreed to provide the following information: 

 Data from regions which indicates the extent to which school-to-school working 

is happening 

 Data showing the percentage of improvement in the key GCSE subjects following 

the School Challenge Cymru programme 

 Send a note regarding the use of Moodle 

 Send headlines from the recent visit undertaken to Finland. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 2



 

5 Regional Education Consortia: Consideration of evidence received  

 

5.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

5.2 The Chair agreed to write to the Welsh Government with areas of questioning the 

Members wish to explore further. 

5.3 Members agreed that on consideration of the response from the Welsh 

Government, Committee’s concerns should be sent to the Chair of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee.  

 

Pack Page 3



 

Mark Drakeford AM/AC 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-L-MD-0329-17  
 
Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
SeneddPAC@assembly.wales 
 
 

10 May 2017 
 
Dear Nick 
 
 

Thank you for your letter of 10 April, in which you set out the Public Accounts Committee’s 
comments on the recent White Paper ‘Reforming Local Government: Resilient and 
Renewed’. 
 
I am grateful for the useful observations made by the Committee and will reflect on them 
alongside the wide range of other responses received to the consultation.  I intend to 
publish a summary of the responses and to make a statement on the way forward in due 
course.   
 
I note the Committee broadly welcomes the introduction of a ‘General Powe
[...]
 Assembly for 
Wales ................................................................................................................................. 41 

Financial Statements ......................................................................................................... 48 

Annex 1 Corporate Environmental Report ......................................................................... 82 

  

Pack Page 16



 

 3  www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk 
  

Welcome 
 
It gives me great pleasure to introduce Natural Resources Wales’ Annual Report for 
2015/16. This is the first Annual Report since I was appointed in December 2015. I am 
delighted to have the opportunity to Chair the Board of this unique, dynamic organisation. 
We are proud to lead the way to a better future for Wales by managing the environment 
and natural resources sustainably and to reaffirm this, our vision. The progress made by 
NRW, as a young organisation, gives me and the Board great confidence in our ambitious 
environmental agenda for the future. 
 
Many of the things we rely on to prosper as people and as a nation are borne from our 
environment and the natural resources around us: the water we drink, the air we breathe, 
the natural surroundings where we live and work. A healthy and resilient environment 
helps sustain people and our economy, helping build a solid foundation on which our 
society can thrive. This report sets out how our work in 2015/16 has contributed to 
achieving a more successful, prosperous Wales, based on healthy natural resources. 
 
We are committed to building on this work for a stronger more resilient future, even with all 
its uncertainties. The Environment (Wales) Act and the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act together provide the framework for all of us to collectively use our resources 
for the best possible outcomes. Using this new legislation to work together with partners 
from the public, private, community and voluntary sectors gives 
[...]
te naturalresources.wales/about-
us/our-chair-board-and-executive-team 
 
  

Pack Page 37

http://naturalresources.wales/about-us/our-chair-board-and-executive-team/board-meeting-agendas-minutes-and-papers/?lang=en
http://naturalresources.wales/about-us/our-chair-board-and-executive-team/board-meeting-agendas-minutes-and-papers/?lang=en


 

 24  www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk 
  

Board Member Attendance 

 
*End of term as Chair in November 2015 
**End of term as Board member in October 2015 
***Appointed as new Chair and Deputy Chair from December 2015 
****Appointed as new Board member from December 2015. 
 
Our Board has three sub committees, each chaired by a Board Member, and include at 
least two other Board members. We do not have a Nomination Committee as our 
members are appointed by Welsh Ministers. Membership of each committee was reviewed 
in January 2016 following the appointment of new Board members. Attendance records 
below reflect these changes. Where necessary, the full Board has reviewed and agreed 
the terms of responsibility for each of the following: 

 Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 

 Remuneration Committee 

 Protected Areas Committee 
 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee  
The Audit and Risk Assurance Committee’s (ARAC) principal role is to advise the Board 
and support the Accounting Officer in monitoring, scrutinising and challenging the 
arrangements in place for audit, governance, internal controls and risk management. As 
Accounting Officer I attend every meeting, along with our Executive Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services and Director of Governance.  
 
This year ARAC addressed a range of issues including: 

 Annual Report and Accounts 2014/15 and plans for this report, 2015/16 

 External and internal audit plans and reports 

 Corporate Risk Register including a number of ‘deep dives’ into specific risks 

 No. of possible meetings No. of meetings attended 

Professor Peter 
Matthews CBE (Chair)* 

3 3 

Rev 
[...]
ponsored body created for the 

purpose of ensuring that the environment and natural resources of Wales are: 

 sustainably maintained; 

 sustainably enhanced; and 

 sustainably used.1  

2. NRW became operational from 1 April 2013, taking over responsibility for delivering the 

functions of the former Countryside Council for Wales, Environment Agency Wales, and the 

Forestry Commission Wales. NRW managed the first two years of its development as a 

‘transition’ stage, aiming to manage continuity whilst bringing together functions from its 

legacy bodies. In February 2016, I published a Value for Money report on the development of 

NRW concluding that: ‘NRW adopted a sound and well-structured approach to meeting the 

significant challenges presented by its creation; ensuring continuity in delivering its wide 

range of functions and with a clear focus on achieving the intended benefits’.2   

Notwithstanding the matters raised in this report, I remain satisfied that NRW’s approach to 

managing the transition stage was sound and well-structured. 

3. Under paragraph 23 of Schedule 1 to the Natural Resources Body for Wales (Establishment) 

Order 2012 (the ‘Establishment Order’), I am required to examine, certify and report on the 

statement of accounts of NRW. My audit certificate on pages 41 and 42 contains my opinion 

that the financial statements give a ‘true and fair view’.  

4. My certificate also includes my ‘regularity’ opinion, i.e. my opinion on whether the 

expenditure and income shown in the accounts have been applied to the purposes intended 

by the National Assembly for Wales and whether the financial transactions conform to the 

authorities that govern them. This year I have qualified my regularity opinion on the basis that 

the agreement of eight inter-related timber sales contracts did not comply with the framework 

of authority under which NRW was operating and, furthermore, on the basis of the 

information provided by NRW in rel
[...]
Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-11-17 P2 

Pack Page 106



Contents 

Page 3 of 24 - Supplementary Memorandum of the Auditor General for Wales to the Public 

Accounts Committee – Timber Sales Contracts 

Supplementary Memorandum 

Context 4 

Chronology 5 

Compliance with framework of authority 11 

Compliance with public law principles in decision-making 15 

Compliance with State aid rules 20 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-11-17 P2 

Pack Page 107



Supplementary Memorandum 

Page 4 of 24 - Supplementary Memorandum of the Auditor General for Wales to the Public 

Accounts Committee – Timber Sales Contracts 

Context 

1 NRW is a Welsh Government sponsored body created for the purpose of ensuring 

that the environment and natural resources of Wales are: 

 sustainably maintained; 

 sustainably enhanced; and 

 sustainably used.1 

2 NRW became operational from 1 April 2013, taking over responsibility for 

delivering the functions of the former Countryside Council for Wales, Environment 

Agency Wales, and the Forestry Commission Wales. NRW managed the first two 

years of its development as a ‘transition’ stage, aiming to manage continuity whilst 

bringing together functions from its legacy bodies. In February 2016, I published a 

Value for Money report on the development of NRW that focused on: 

 the creation of NRW and its operation within its initial two-year transition 

period, including its progress in achieving the benefits intended from its 

creation; and 

 the arrangements NRW was putting in place to support its transformation 

phase. 

3 I found that: ‘NRW [had] adopted a sound and well-structured approach to meeting 

the significant challenges presented by its creation; ensuring continuity in 

delivering its wide range of functions and with a clear focus on achieving the 

intended benefits and that NRW [had] learned from progress made and challenges 

faced and [was] proceeding with a more 
[...]
the use of, their resources in discharging their functions.

The Auditor General, together with appointed auditors, also audits local government bodies in Wales, conducts 
local government value for money studies and inspects for compliance with the requirements of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 

The Auditor General undertakes his work using staff and other resources provided by the Wales Audit Office,  
which is a statutory board established for that purpose and to monitor and advise the Auditor General. 

For further information please write to the Auditor General at the address above, telephone 029 2032 0500,  
email: info@audit.wales, or see website www.audit.wales.

© Auditor General for Wales 2016

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. You must re-use 
it accurately and not in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Auditor General for Wales 
copyright and you must give the title of this publication. Where we have identified any third party copyright 
material you will need to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned before re-use.

If you require any of our publications in an alternative format and/or language please contact us using the 
following details: Telephone 029 2032 0500, or email info@audit.wales

 I have prepared and published this report in accordance 
with the Government of Wales Acts 1998 and 2006.    

The Wales Audit Office study team comprised Alastair McQuaid,  
Sophie Knott, Verity Winn, Rachel Harries, Paul Cunningham,  
Emma Giles, Bethan Davies, Richard Smith, Stephen Frank  
and Avril Watkins under the direction of Matthew Mortlock.

All photos courtesy of Natural Resource Wales

Huw Vaughan Thomas
Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff
CF11 9LJ

Pack Page 147



Creation date
1st April 2013

Countryside
Council for

Wales

Forestry 
Commission

Wales

Annual budget 
for 2015-16 

£187 million

Saving
[...]
 informed the Welsh Government’s decision to create a new body would 
deliver the natural environment outcomes the Government wishes to secure4.  
The Committee identified that it could not yet be confident that mechanisms 
would be in place to mitigate risks and concerns raised with the Committee; and 
recommended that the Welsh Government ensure there would be no weakening 
in performance during the transition period, and that commercial expertise from 
the legacy bodies would be mainstreamed into the work of NRW. The Committee’s 
interest has continued since NRW was created, including a further inquiry relating 
to the public forestry estate in Wales and public consultation as part of the 
Committee’s annual scrutiny of NRW.

2	 These benefits include both cash and other quantifiable savings of being a single, streamlined body, reducing duplication, simplifying 
processes, and achieving productivity gains.

3	 The original November 2011 business case forecast total benefits of £158.4 million. The revised July 2013 business case forecast 
total benefits of £158.0 million.

4	 Report – The business case for a single environmental body, National Assembly for Wales Environment and Sustainability 
Committee, May 2012. 

Pack Page 154



The development of Natural Resources Wales 10

6	 Given the inherent risks in NRW’s creation and the level of organisational change 
involved, and because NRW is a new organisation that utilises significant public 
resources in the course of discharging important functions, the Auditor General 
included an examination of the development of NRW in his programme of value-
for-money examinations. Our study focused on whether NRW has in place, or is 
developing, effective governance arrangements that support delivery of its key 
priorities and outcomes. Further details of the scope of our work and audit methods 
are included in Appendix 1. Although we did not examine the operational delivery 
of NRW’s functions as part of our study, Wales 
[...]
be high, particularly in terms of the future reputation 
of NRW. 

1.3	 Nevertheless, the three organisations did share a number of features that 
contributed to a smooth creation. For example, all had some accountability to 
Welsh ministers and played an advisory role to the Welsh Government; delivered 
a regulatory function to help protect and enhance the natural environment; and 
worked to support public use of the areas that they managed. 

1.4	 The Welsh Government provided £3 million in Invest-to-Save funding7 to facilitate 
setting up NRW, largely for ICT costs. NRW repaid £1.5 million of this sum in  
2014-15 and is repaying the remaining £1.5 million in 2015-16.

7	 The Welsh Government also provided NRW with an additional £6 million of Invest-to-Save funding for the costs of two voluntary exit 
schemes.

Pack Page 162



The development of Natural Resources Wales 18

Since its creation, NRW has maintained business continuity and 
has also dealt effectively with some significant incidents
Supported by a clear corporate plan and performance framework, NRW has 
continued the services of the legacy bodies, although it is difficult to assess 
trends in performance

1.5	 NRW has continued the day-to-day services provided by the legacy bodies, 
by bringing services in-house and by taking over or renegotiating service level 
agreements. NRW also took over the provision of some services previously 
provided by Welsh Government, including marine licensing and wildlife licensing 
of UK and European Protected Species8. To help maintain a smooth service for 
customers, NRW established a customer care centre, in operation from vesting 
day, which reduced the number of contact telephone numbers from 10 to one. 
The centre processes permit and licence applications, and responds to calls and 
emails, dealing with issues relating to any aspect of NRW’s functions. The centre 
deals with approximately 90 per cent of queries, with 10 per cent referred on to 
other departments.
[...]
 management.

Pack Page 164



The development of Natural Resources Wales 20

1.9	 It is difficult to assess trends in performance because 2014-15 performance 
indicators were not directly comparable to 2013-14 indicators or to historic 
measures used by the legacy bodies. However, in some cases, there are mixed 
views to indicate whether NRW has maintained the level of service previously 
provided by the legacy bodies (Case Study 1). 

1.8	 The business plan performance dashboard for 2014-15 showed 28 green ‘on 
target’ indicators out of 41 (Figure 4). One of the red indicators related to long-term 
issues of the condition of Natura 2000 sites9, and the other red indicator related to 
actions to halt biodiversity loss, both of which are not solely reliant on NRW input. 
NRW did not give two indicators a rating due to a lack of baseline. NRW’s internal 
audit team gave substantial assurance10 on the accuracy of reported performance 
in the 2014-15 dashboard in May 2015. 

9	 Natura 2000 sites are an ecological network of protected areas across the European Union set up to ensure the survival of Europe’s 
most valuable species and habitats.  

10	 A Substantial level of assurance is the highest level of assurance out of four possible ratings, and is defined as ‘the framework of 
governance, risk management and control is adequate and effective’.

Figure 4 – 2014-15 Business Plan Dashboard performance indicator summary

Source: Natural Resources Wales 2014-15 Annual Report

On target Nearly on target
(within 10%)

Not where we
want to be

No rating given

28 9 2 2

done – all 2014/15
deliverables

complete

on target – 2014/15
deliverables largely

complete - remainder
in progress

significant issues
being managed

very significant
issues

16 8 1 0

Pack Page 165



The development of Natural Resources Wales 21

Case Study 1 – Examples relating to NRW’s continuity of day-to-day operations

Forestry estate

NRW has increased the supply of timber to the market.  
In 201
[...]
tural Resources Wales 24

1.16	 Since NRW’s creation, there has been a significant increase in the spread of the 
tree disease Phythophthora ramorum, which primarily causes infection and fatality 
in larch. The disease was first found in Wales in May 2010 and has since become 
the most serious disease to affect forestry in Wales, infecting over six million trees 
predominantly on the Welsh Government’s woodland estate15. NRW identified 
the spread of the disease in its first month of operation, and has implemented a 
number of approaches to date to try to tackle the disease. Some witnesses to the 
National Assembly’s Environment and Sustainability Committee 2014 inquiry on 
the public forestry estate in Wales were critical of NRW’s response to the outbreak, 
stating the initial response was too slow16. However, the Committee noted that 
the timing was unfortunate and would have caused significant problems for any 
organisation. In January 2014, a University of Cambridge study found that where 
resources are limited, the most effective method of disease prevention is through 
the felling of outlying infections, mirroring the approach taken by NRW and the 
Welsh Government. 

1.17	 Between April 2013 and March 2015, NRW replanted over 1.75 million trees to 
restock areas affected by disease, replacing larch with a mixture of species to 
enhance tree diversity and build greater resilience to any future disease outbreaks. 
This restocking is in addition to around 5.5 million trees replanted in the same 
period to regenerate forests after felling for timber production.

15	 Forestry in Wales, National Assembly for Wales Research Service, November 2013, Phytophthora.ramorum, National Assembly 
for Wales Research Service, September 2015

16	 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales letter, National Assembly for Wales Environment and Sustainability Committee, 
October 2014. 

Pack Page 169



The development of Natural Resources Wales 25

NRW has taken a sound, well
[...]
nt during the audit. At the end of 
fieldwork, an exit meeting will be held to present our findings, confirm factual accuracy and 
agree corrective actions. Following this meeting, a draft report will be issued for final comments 
prior to issuing the final report.  
 

Contacts 

Assignment 
Sponsor 

Emyr Roberts, Chief Executive 

Assignment 
contacts 

Peter Garson – Head of Operational Service South 
Jerry Pritchard – Head of Marketing 
Ian Sachs - Head of Harvesting 
Claire Evans - Harvesting Team -Operational Business Systems 
Manager 

Report Distribution 
(to be confirmed) 

Emyr Roberts - Chief Executive 
Peter Garson – Head of Operational Service South 
Kevin Ingram – Executive Director for Finance and Corporate 
Services 
David Cavell – Head of Legal 
Members of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
Wales Audit Office 

 
Proposed timetable of events is (provisional dates)* 

Pack Page 246



 
 
 

Long Term Timber Contracts | May 2017 
 

Page 15 of 16 
 

Draft report date April 2017 
 

Response from 
Management 

April 2017 

Final report 
 

May 2017 

*: Dates are indicative. The planning, scope, approach and timetable for this audit may change in the light of 
preliminary findings. We will advise you of any significant changes to the timetable. 

 
 

Agreed by Audit 
 

Dorota Lee, IA Manager 
(HIA) 
 

Date: 10/03/2017 

Agreed by Audit client 
 

Emyr Roberts, Chief 
Executive 

Date: 10/03/ 2017 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 247



 
 
 

Long Term Timber Contracts | May 2017 
 

Page 16 of 16 
 

 

Annex C 

Overall Opinion Key  

Coverage 
Core Definitions for Annual 
and Engagement Opinions 

Optional 
RAG 

Factors influencing choice 
of opinion 

Governance, risk 
management and 
control framework  
Assurance  
 
Opinion on 
mitigating 
controls over the 
risk to the 
delivery of 
objectives 

Substantial 
The framework of governance, 
risk management and control 
is adequate and effective. 

Green 

 

 Adequacy and 
Effectiveness of the 
governance, risk 
management and 
control framework 

 Impact of any weakness 
on delivery of objectives 

 Extent of risk exposure 

 Materiality: by value to 
the entity, by value in 
the engagement context 
and by nature (e.g. 
irregularity and 
reputational risk) 

 We may also take 
account of Management 
responses to 
recommendations/ 
management actions 

Moderate 
Some improvements are 
required to enhance the 
adequacy and effectiveness of 
the framework of governance, 
risk management and control. 

Yellow 

 

Limited 
There are significant 
weaknesses in the framework 
of governance, risk 
management and control such 
that it could be or could 
become inadequate and 
ineffective. 

Amber 

 

Unsatisfactory 
There are fundamental 
weaknesses in the framework 
of governance, risk 
management and control such 
that it is inadequate and 
ineffective or is likely to fail. 

Red 

 

 
 

Pack Page 248


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Reforming local government: Resilient and renewed - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government (10 May 2017)
	3 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16: Evidence Session 2
	PAC(5)-15-17 P1 - NRW Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16
	PAC(5)-15-17 P2 - AGW Memorandum_e

	6 Natural Resources Wales: Evidence Session 3
	PAC(5)-15-17 P3 - AGW Report - Development of NRW
	The development of  Natural Resources Wales
	Contents
	Summary report
	Recommendations

	Part 1
	NRW’s successful creation involved significant challenges
	Since its creation, NRW has maintained business continuity and has also dealt effectively...
	NRW has taken a sound, well-structured and pragmatic approach...
	NRW has made good progress towards achieving financial savings...

	Part 2
	Although NRW’s transition programme was extensive, there were constraints...
	NRW is taking action to address identified weaknesses in its risk management..
	NRW has taken a pro-active approach to dealing with legislative changes...
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 May 2017 

Meeting time: 14.03 - 16.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4109 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 

Kevin Ingram, Natural Resources Wales 

Dr Emyr Roberts, Natural Resources Wales 

David Sulman, UK Forest Products Association 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Dave Rees 

Committee Staff: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas 

Matthew Mortlock 

Dave Rees 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4109


 

Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar AM and Lee Waters AM. There 

were no substitutes. Rhianon Passmore AM was absent. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Reforming local government: Resilient and renewed - Letter from the Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance and Local Government (10 May 2017)  

3 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16: 

Evidence Session 2  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from David Sulman, Executive Director, UK Forest 

Products Association as part of their inquiry into the scrutiny of Natural Resources 

Wales Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 



5 Natural Resources Wales: Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16 - 

Consideration of evidence received  

 

5.1 Members considered the evidence received from Mr Sulman. 

 

6 Natural Resources Wales: Evidence Session 3  

 

6.1 Members scrutinised Dr Emyr Roberts, Chief Executive and Kevin Ingram, Executive 

Director of Finance and Corporate Services at Natural Resources Wales on NRW’s 

Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16. 

6.2 Members scrutinised Dr Emyr Roberts and Kevin Ingram on the Auditor General for 

Wales’ report on the Development of Natural Resources Wales which was published in 

February 2016. 

6.3 Dr Roberts agreed to send an update on NRW’s performance indicators and include 

a year-on-year comparison to enable the Committee to assess trends in performance. 

 

7 Natural Resources Wales: Consideration of evidence received  

 

7.1 Members discussed the evidence received on the scrutiny of Natural Resources 

Wales Annual Report and Accounts 2015-16. Some Members were not satisfied with 

the approach taken by NRW to the 2012 tender exercise and noted there was a conflict 

of evidence from the two sets of witnesses around this issue. The Clerks were asked to 

explore further with Mr Sulman what state the timber market was in and what he felt 

NRW could have done to widen the scope of the tender. 

7.2 Members noted that the draft report will be available for their consideration in 

Committee on 5 June. 

7.3 Members considered the evidence received from Natural Resources Wales following 

the scrutiny of the Auditor General for Wales’ report. It was agreed that the Chair will 

write to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environmental and Rural Affairs Committee 

with issues the Committee wish to be included in that Committee’s annual scrutiny of 

NRW in the autumn term. 

 


